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A.S.M. Bumle Tourism Ass
inc. at Bumie Greens.
Coose, Wed August 3,
7.30pm. All Welcome .
D Beltamy. Public Officer.

AGM
The Game Fishing Club of
Northem Tasmania Inc. will
hold its Annual General
Meeting, Saturday. 13
August 2016, 2pm at the
Mersey Yacht Club.
All positions will be
declared vacant.
All members are invited to
attend.

AGM Utverstone Kennel

. Club Inc. Tuesday02.08.2016 at 7.30pm in
Clubrooms Ulv. Show-
ground. 0437 252 800.

, l.ocal G0vernment

A $PECIAL General Meeting
of the Devonport Bowls &
Croquet Club will be held
on Sunday, August 14,2016 at 10 am.
The purpose of this
meeting is to discuss and
vote on the following
IInticam et Mellen:
? New Development:
? Relocation;
? Amalgamation of Bowling

Clubs;
? Name of New Club;
? Safe of Property.
Jill Almond. Public Officer.

I A0y R0liERS, of 37 Que St.
Waratah will not be
responsible for any debts
incurred in my name by
persons other than myself
without my prior authority.
Roy Rogers. 29.07.16.

Mersey Valley
Pony Club

Will hold its AGM on
Monday, August 15, 2016
at 7.30pm at the club-
rooms. All members are
asked to attend.

Notice of Annual
General Meeting

The Annual General
Meeting of the National
Trust of Australia(Tasmania) will be held on
Sunday, 16 October 2016
at the Hotel GrandChancellor. 29 Cameron
Street. Launceston at 2pm.

Matthew Smithles,
Managing Director.

The Advocate
is on the
move!

We are excited to
announce that The
Advocate has moved
office.
From July 18 ure uln be
Inased at 39.41 Alexander
Street, next deer te Zap
Fitness.

All of our contact details
such as PO address,
telephone and emall will
remain the same.
Our staff are excited
about our new environ-
ment and we will be
pleased to continue to
bring you all the latest
news from the coast in
print and online.

TIIE AllM of the Tasmanian
Tractor Pulling and Vintage
Tractor Assoc. Inc. will be
held at the Bass & Flinders
Motor Inn. Ulverstone
Tuesday, August 9, 2016 at
8 pm. All members are
invited to attend. Signed:
N. Lennon, Secretary.

VKCT AGM
Saturday. August 13.
12.30pm in WKC
clubrooms.
Peter Fitzpatrick, VKCT
Secretary.

TURNTRASil
INTO(ASil
l%one the
QASSIRBS

1300 363 789

Public Notices

=»= TASMANIANPLANNING COMMISSION
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMITS

5.57 Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. - - - - -
The following applications have been received:

. Location: cT122o93/1 wvtlies Road. RianaProposal: Resource Processing and
Residential (required dwelling)
and Visitor Accommodation
(x two) with outbulldings .
(laundry/store and common .
living room)

Application No.: DA215214

. l.ocatlon: 468 West PIne Road, West PineProposal: Residential (outbuildings -
laundry and water tank) involving
variations to standards for the
mlnlmum lot size, frontage
setbacks and area for stormwater
disposal (re-advertised)

Application No.: DA216005

The applications may be inspected at the
Administration Centre, 19 King Edward Street,
Ulverstone during office hours (Monday to Friday
8.00am to 4.30pm) and on the Council's website.
Any person may make representation in relation
to the appilcations on accordance with s.57(5) of
the Act) by writing to the General Manager,
Central Coast Council, PO Box 220, Ulverstone 7315

or by small to adminOcentralcoast.tas.gov.au and
quoting the Application No. Representations must
be made on or before 13 August 2016.

LOAD LIMIT
50UTN RIANA ROAD, GUNNS PLAINS

Notice is given to all motorists that a 5 tonne load limit
has been applied to South Riana Road, Gunns Plains
(hlll section west of Lowana Road) due to damage
resulting from recent storm events.

Please refer to the Council's website for further
Information.

The Council regrets any inconvenlence caused by the
load limit.

Dated at Ulverstone this 28th day of July 2015.

SANDRA AyTON
General Manager

f

Public Hearings -
Draft State Planning Provisions (SPPs)

The following public hearings have been scheduled to enable representors
from all parts of the State to contribute to the Commission's consideration

of the draft State Planning Provisions (draft SPPs) in the proposed
Tasmanian Planning Scheme in accordance with section 24 of the land
Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.

The hearings are to consider the Codes in the draft SPPs and follow an
earlier program of hearings for Zones.

The hearings will commence at 10.00am and are open to the public.
Hearings are conducted in accordance with Part 3 of the Tasmanian
Planning Commission Act 1997.

Hobart hearings will be held at the Tasmanian Planning Commission,
Level 3, 144 Macquarie Street, Hobart. Launceston hearings will be held at
the West Tamar Council Offices, 2-4 Eden Street, Riverside and the Bumie
hearing will be at the Cradle Coast Authority, 1-3 Spring Street, Burnie.

Date Location Purpose
22 September 2016 Launceston Heritage and Scenic Protection

Codes

23 September 2016 Launceston Natural Assets Code
27 September 2016 Hobart Heritage and Scenic Protection

Codes

28 September 2016 Hobart Natural Assets Code
29 September 2016 Hobart Airports - standards in the

Attenuation Code and zoning

4 October 2016 Hobart Bushfire-Prone Areas Code,
Infrastructure Codes and all other
Codes

11 October 2016 Burnie Codes generally
24 October 2016 Launceston Coastal Erosion, Coastal Inundation

and Riverine Inundation Hazard
Codes

25 October 2016 Launceston Landslip Hazard, Attenuation and
codes generally

For further information see the Commission's website:
www.planning.tas.gov.au or telephone 6165 6828.

Public Hearings

DOWNLOAD
THE DOMAIN APP
TODAV

For sele

INTERIM PLANNING DIRECTIVE NO.1 -
BUSHFIRE-PRONE AREAS CODE

On 23 February 2016, the Minister for Planning and Local Government,
the Hon. Peter Gutwein, MP issued Interim Planning Directive No.1 -
Bushfire-Prone Areas Code under former section 13 of the Land Use
Planning and Approvals Act 1993.

The Minister has directed the Tasmanian Planning Commission to
undertake an assessment of the Interim Planning Directive under section
11 of the former provisions of the Act.

A public hearing will be held at 10.00am on 4 October 2016, at the
Commission's hearing room, Level 3, 144 Macquarie Street, Hobart.
The hearing is to assist the Commission's assessment and will be

conducted in accordance with Part 3 of the Tasmanian Planning
Commission Act 1997.

For further information see the Commission's website:

www.planning.tas.gov.au or telephone 6165 6828.

Greg Alomes
Executive Commissioner

Domain

DEPARTMENT of JUSTICE

Registration to Work with
Vulnerable People
Do you work as a teacher in any Tasmanian School or in
TasTAFE7

Do you employ people to work or volunteer within a
Tasmanian Schoolt
Do you work or volunteer for a Government School?
Do you undertake building or other contracting work
for a Government School7
If your answer is YES to any of the above questions, you need to learn
more about Registration to Work with Vulnerable People!

From 1 September 2016 people wishing to work or volunteer in Government
Schools must hold Registration to Work with Vulnerable People.

From I january 2017 all people wishing to teach in Tasmania must hold
Teacher Registration and also Registration to Work with Vulnerable People.

Applying should not be delayed as there is a six (6) week processing time
for applications.

The best advice is to 'apply now'.

Unsure about whether you require registration!
Ask: at the school where you volunteer, work or contract.

Visit: www.justice.tas.gov.au/working_with_children or
www.trb.tas.gov.au

Phone: 1300 64 44 99

Or attend A FREE one hour information session (venues below).

HOBART
Consumer Building and Occupational Services
30 Gordons Hill Road, Rosny Park
Wednesday 10 August 2016 - 3pm to 4pm

BURNIE
Bumie Arts and Function Centre
Wilmot Street
Thursday i I August 20 16 - 2pm to 3pm

LAUNCESTON
Tramsheds function centre
4 Invermay Road
Friday 12 August 2016 - |2 to I pm

ENT¿gi PiùMARY INDUSTRIES, PAlÜCS, WATkR

. IRol41%E T
Threatened Species Protection
Act 1995
1. Matthew Guy Groom, Minister for Environment. Parks and Heritage,
hereby give notice in accordance with sections 13 and 14 of the Threatened
Species Protection Act 1995 that I propose to add 8/echnum neohollandicum.
Ranunculus diminutus and Thelymitra improcera to Schedule 3 Part I .
transfer (omit then add) Pterostylis squamata from Schedule 5 to 4. and
Prasophyllum apoxychilum from Schedule 3 Part I to 4; and amend the
scientific name of Doodia caudata.

During a period of 30 days after this notification, any person may appeal
to the Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal against the
proposed Order.'
Matthew Groom
Minister for Environment, Parks and Heritage
? The reasons for the Minister's decision are available to the public at

the offices of the Secretary in Hobart and Launceston by contacting
louise.jerrim@dpipwe.tas.gov.au or viewing the DPIPWE website at
www.dpipwe/conservationAhreatened-species.

C aSSifiedS worked for meeee
O "I have ha ds in for sale, unders, and Notices for

functions for years. I have been very satisfied with service
and the staff are lovely. I find the email system also works

, well. I am very happy Advocate Customer".Very satisfied - Gloria beal.

et it work for yout i 300 363 789

9.59.6



Annexure 1 468 West Pine RoaÁ West Pine
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DA216005
Copyright ©2015, Central Coast Council
The information shown on this plan has been generated from digital data.
Central Coast Council accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of the data.
Boundary locations should be checked at the State Titles Office.
GDA94 (Zone 55)



Annexure 3 07/o8/2016 / /0
CENTRAL COAST COUNCIL

Representation/objection to DA216005
468 West Pine Rd,

Rec'd -9 AUG 2016
File No .... munaman.sønn...n.n..........,

Susan Wood
100 Daveys Rd,
West Pine.

The latest planning assessment for 468 West Pine Rd is designed to get an existing

(unapproved) large water tank and existing (unapproved) laundry approved, plus a

new storm water disposal area. The tank and laundry are integral to the existing B&B
and church residence. Whether the Central Coast Council Planning department will
be cor sidering retrospective approval, or will be treating the application as if the

structures are yet to be built, my points of objection fit both scenarios. Sqme of the
language in the application seems to jump between the two,

I shall cover

1) Historical facts

2) Permit non- compliance.
3) Building line/setbacks for both the water tank and the laundry are non-

compliant with the Interim Planning Scheme 2013, and ignore the fact that West
Pine is zoned Rural Resource which has its own setback regulations.

4) Storm water/tank overflow absorption trench.
5) Seam Report.

6) Streetscape issues.

Historical Facts

1) The large B&B shed, the water tank, the laundry, and a transportable amenities
block have a history of non- compliance with regard to planning, building,

plumbing and occupancy matters. This has been well documented in a report
dated 15/01/2015, following an investigation by the Department of Justice in
2014.



2) The church was converted from a class 9b building to a class la, becoming a

dwelling. The owner, an accredited builder, did not carry out all the building

work in accordance with the building permit. Whether these breaches have
ever been rectified and signed off is unknown.

3) A farm shed of significant size (18m x7.5m x 5m) was constructed in 2011 right

on the Daveys Rd boundary of 468 West Pine Rd, without the required setback

and without a planning permit. Before it was completely finished there was an

application to council for the use to be changed from a 10a category to a 1b, so
it could be used as a B&B. Whether the council even knew that this shed had

been constructed before the change of use application came before it, is a

matter for conjecture. A building permit was never issued for the 1b changes.
There was comment in the community about the position of the shed and how

that could possibly be, but somewhat naively the community trusted in their

council and their local builder.

Although this shed/ B&B now has approval, there are still issues outstanding

that have not been chased up and addressed. The provision by the

establishment of disabled facilities including parking, (E9.6.2. (d) of the Interim
Planning Scheme 2013), and the 'informal parking area' and 'church parking'

need to be looked at. The informal and church parking areas are paddock and
therefore non-compliant with E9.6.2. acceptable solutions (g) and (h) p.372 -

surfacing and drainage.

Regarding the setback requirement for the shed, perhaps it was waived and

approval given because the horse had already bolted, and had gone too far to
catch.

Water Tank and new Stormwater Overflow Absorption Trench

A large 110,000 litre water tank was built beside the B&B shed. This structure

was built without planning, building or plumbing approval, even closer to
Daveys Rd than the shed, within the building line, and partially on Crown land.

The required setbacks were completely ignored. The plumbing was not done by



a licenced plumber, and the overflow was directed towards the absorption
trenches.

The owner has purchased Crown land along Daveys Rd, so that the tank is now

contained within the property boundary. The distance of the tank from the
Daveys Rd frontage is 300mm - a standard ruler length.

(The church was also partly on Crown land, although that has never been an

issue in the community as it is an historic matter dating back 71years, when

surveying and planning were not what they are today. By purchasing crown land

the church is now 200mm within the new Daveys Rd property boundary line.)

The building line from the middle of a highway or a road that is not within a city

or town is 18m. There should be no structures between those two points.
Setbacks within the Rural Resource Zone (which is relevant here) are not less

than 20m from the (property) frontage. Variations can only be considered for

very compelling reasons or hardship.

The Department of Justice has recommended to council that the tank should be

relocated back the required distance, making sure that all required permits are

obtained beforehand.

The DA has the tank staying where it is - there is no satisfactory justification for

this, there is room elsewhere on the block that would satisfy setbacks, and the

streetscape would be much improved. Streetscape will be commented on later
in this document, as it is an important aspect of the development.

The DA proposes to put a tank/stormwater overflow trench between the road

and the B&B shed. The drainage is not very good in the area shown on the

plans, and is close to both the shed and the road. The distance of the trench
from the road is only 1.5m. In one of the previous withdrawn applications there

is the possibility of a fire escape being put between the shed and the proposed

trench - if so, the small area in question would be getting pretty crowded. Of
interest is the figure of 600m being given for the depth of the trench -

presumably 600mm is the correct figure. Two standard rulers deep. Given the



roof area of the shed, laundry and church, I wonder if this trench, in its current

proposed location, would be sufficient for successful soakage without leakage

on to the road, in the event of a wet winter and a full tank. The

stormwater/tank overflow needs to be fully contained on the property.

The Justice Department gives the diameter of the tank as 8m, while the figure

given in the DA is 6.15m. Which is correct?

Laundry

The laundry, shared by the dwelling and the B&B, is built beside the West Pine

Rd frontage of the property, inside the current fence line, without permits. It is

not an exempt building as was claimed, because it has been built between the
building line and the boundary of the road.

The Department of Justice says that the laundry is actually over the property's

real boundary by about 1.8m. The building line has again been ignored. The

recommendation to council is that 'the laundry is moved within the building line

or demolished' (p.31 DOJ report).

The DA states that the laundry is located where there was an existing structure

of an old toilet, while the DOJ report states that 'the laundry was

created from an existing structure, a small external toilet' (p. 30 DOJ report).
Photographs (attached to this representation) show a toilet being just north of

the rear of the church, with Daveys Rd frontage. When the current owner

purchased the church, the old toilet structure was moved eastwards and was

used as a little shed for tool storage. It is still on site, between the laundry and
the church dwelling. There appear to be pieces of paper the size of DA notices

on the church fence and the entrance to the toilet, so the photographs can't be

too historic. Possibly the pieces of paper relate to DA2009.130 which was for
boundary adjustment and change of use of the church. That somehow morphed

into a big shed as well.

The owner of the property has been unsuccessful in purchasing the Crown land on

West Pine Rd which would have put the laundry within his property, but still without

the required setback.



There seems to be some confusion and contradiction in the current DA as to

where the laundry is to be located.

26.4.2 Location and configuration of development states 'relocated laundry:

200mm from the Daveys Rd frontage, 14m from West Pine Rd frontage, 50m
from side boundary'. This location would be approximately where the

photographs included show the old toilet.

The plans show the laundry slightly swung round, fronting West Pine Rd.

E4 states - ....the laundry, which is proposed to be 200mm from the boundary,

the excavation would be for footings.....', and 'the area of influence for the

excavations is entirely on 468 West Pine Rd.....'

Whichever is right, the laundry would still be 200mm from either road boundary
(2/3 of a standard ruler length), well shy of the 18m -20m setback requirement.

SEAM report

The 110,000 litre water tank is the only source of water for the B&B, the church

residence and the laundry. The DA deems it adequate for the purpose.

The Seam report calculates that the total amount of water needed per day for the

B&B and church dwelling would be 2080L Their figure of 80L per person per day

contradicts an earlier report where 100L per person per day was the figure.
Whichever figure is used, this gives 52 -53 days of water if there is no rain. This past

summer when there was maximum occupancy, there was no rain for a lot longer than
that. The tank appeared to be being filled by hose from the owners private house
bore. Whilst this is lawful, one wonders about the effect of a large transfer of water

into the tank on the water table in a dry year, which could affect neighbouring bores.

Both householders and their stock rely on their bores.

There is no mention in the DA or the Seam report for the need to quarantine a

proportion of the tank water for firefighting purposes. With no reticulated water
supply, no tank water seemingly to be untouched, and the nearest dam at least 800

metres away, the firefighting capability for the visitor accommodation is lacking and

worrying.



Streetscape

How one perceives a streetscape can be very subjective, depending on one's

views and whether one lives within that streetscape.
The planner seems to have the view that the cluster of buildings consisting of a

large corrugated iron tank, significantly sized double storey corrugated iron

shed, and a 'rustic' corrugated iron laundry, all built right beside roads, and
very close to an historic church are typical of a Rural Zone streetscape. This is

not the case in the 21" century - building line/set back regulations have been

put in place to guard against such positioning of buildings.

26.4.2. The planner makes a comment about the tank '.....it is considered that

th.e setback of the tank is reasonably compatible with the existing buildings, and

also compatible with setbacks in the streetscape'. That may as be, but excluding
the church, the other buildings are certainly not compatible with the general

streetscape setbacks of the district, and more specifically those in Daveys and
West Pine roads.

The main argument seems to be that because the church is very close to both

Daveys Rd and West Pine Rd, the above mentioned structures fit in. The church

was moved from South Riana to West Pine in June 1945. It was placed on a

small parcel of donated land. That was 71years ago, and really has no relevance

as to where things can or can't be built now. Planning has moved on and

setbacks are an essential part of that planning.

The Rural Resource Zone of West Pine has very few buildings located close to

the road, certainly nothing modern and nothing of the scale of the structures in

question. There is the odd derelict wooden shed or very small disused dairy still

standing, and cattle or sheep yards of dubious vintage. There is one working
dairy in the district that is close to the road, but that would probably

have been built in the 1950's/60's. Even being close to the road, there is still

room for the milk tanker and a car or two.

Daveys Rd consists of 3 houses, spread out over 1.2 km, and all well set back.

The church was always a charming piece of the countryside, but is now dwarfed



by the huge shed and big tank. Another new shed in Daveys Rd has had to be

built with setbacks, and went through a stringent planning process. That fits in

with the streetscape. A small shed built recently in Pine Rd, opposite the Riana
turnoff, is on the site of a derelict wooden building that blew down. That
is fairly close to the road because it is a replacement, but still has some setback

(approximately 12m) and is not intrusive in any way. Driving around the district,
it is hard to find anything that is remotely typical of the positioning of the

buildings under question. Costa Blueberry Farm has many large sheds as well as

hectares of poly tunnels, but they are all set back and are all relevant to the

substantial onsite agricultural business.

The approval of the applicants' currently non-compliant buildings, situated

where they are, would be setting a precedent that the planning department
may find difficult to explain away in the future. In retrospect, the B&B shed

should never have been put where it is, and questions will probably always be

asked about that. Unprofessional conduct by others has left the council out of
the loop as regards this development, and some of the council employees of the

time were dilatory when the problems were realised. Many people, both in the

council and the community, have had to go to great lengths to try to unravel it

all over a period of years. The task of unravelling was also taken on by the
Building Standards and Occupational Licensing section of the Department of
Justice. A 40 page report was published in Jan 2015 which opened a can of

worms.

There are alternatives on the block to the current positions of the tank and
laundry, and they should both be moved. Hopefully the Central Coast Council

and its planning department will show strong resolve and leadership in this

matter. It has gone on too long, could set an unwanted precedent, and has used

more resources and energy, both of the council and the community, than

anyone could possibly have imagined.

I object to the approval of the tank, stormwater trench and laundry in their

current positions. They need to be moved so that the required setbacks are

achieved and the council's own Interim Planning Scheme 2013 is complied with.

Susan Wood. Ph 64375316 m 0417241306
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10th August 2016

The General Manager

. ORY SERV!CESCentral Coast Council

P.O. Box 220 2 Í0Ulverstone TAS 7315 (ccoSoc

Objection to proposed application number DA216005 -468 West Pine Road, West Pine

There are a number of concerns that we have in regard to the current proposed application

that are as follows:

1. Confirm location of existing water tank. It is our understanding that there were

never any planning, building or plumbing permits for this structure and that it was

originally built (significantly) protruding onto crown land. We believe that there is
sufficient space on the existing property for the tank to have been built to achieve

setbacks and therefore see no sound reason why this should receive discretionary

approval. We feel very strongly that it is unjust to build something without the

proper permits and then apply to buy the crown land and obtain retrospective

approval for such a blatant disregard for proper processes, particularly when there is

ample room on the existing property.

2. The laundry has also been built, again without approval, over the boundary on

crown land. We understand that as part of this current application that it would be

moved to within the boundary but with very minimal setback from the boundary.
Again, we believe that there is ample room on the property (as is evident from the

photos submitted with the application) for the laundry to have been built or to be

moved to an area such that it complies with rural setback requirements.

3. Another concern of ours is the precedent that would be set regarding a perceived,

and indeed an actual relaxation in the setback requirements for rural buildings. If



this proposal is approved, does it not send a clear message to others that you can
basically build what you want, where you want and apply retrospectively for

approval and voila! Approval will be granted to you regardless of whether or not you
have followed due process. As residents of a rural community this is not a path that

we would like to see followed and we believe very strongly that a relaxation in

setback standards must not be granted.

4. In regards to the water tank... this current application states that '[T]he water tank is
the same colour and material as the existing B & B, which is a rural shed style that is

commonly seen throughout the district. The tank is much smaller in scale ...when

measured against the B & B and it is located within the existing propertyfencing. On
this basis, it is considered that the setback of the tank is reasonably compatible with

the existing buildings and also compatible with setbacks in the streetscape.'
Firstly, the existing B & B that the tank is being measured against was originally built

without council approval and on crown land so we find it a little cheeky to then

measure the tank against it whilst calling it an 'existing' building as it was built

without following due process in the first instance. Secondly, it is only located within
the existing property fencing due to the applicant buying crown land after having

placed the water tank significantly on that crown land again, without following due

process or obtaining approval. So thirdly, in saying that the setback of the tank is

reasonably compatible with setbacks in the streetscape is somewhat audacious as
the streetscape that it is being measured against was, in fact, created by the

applicant.

5. We also have some concerns regarding the SEAM report that states that each person

could be expected to generate up to 80L of waste water per day. There is no
calculation given of how this number has been chosen and to us it seems extremely
low. If you look on the TasWater website (as we have) there is a water usage

calculator (http://www.taswaterinteractivehouse.com.au/) .
According to this calculator, the average person uses 146.7L of water each day. You

can fiddle with the numbers however you choose but for the purpose of our

calculations we assumed that each person staying at the accommodation would
have one shower per day lasting for 5 minutes. In reality if they are seasonal farm

workers they may require 2 showers per day. We also assumed that all of the toilets

are dual flush and that the showerheads are 3 star water saving ones and that there

are 4 of each as per the plan. We chose the option of the laundry containing a front
loading washing machine (the most water efficient) and that each person would

need to do 2.5 loads each per week. Farm work can be rather messy. As far as the



kitchen goes, we chose 2 runs of the dishwasher each day (morning and night) and

the same with washing dishes in the sink (once in the morning and once at night).

We assumed there were no leaking taps or toilets and that no water is being used in

the garden or outside for washing cars/boots etc. And the TasWater website

calculated that each person using our scenario would generate on average 113L of

waste water per day. As stated at the beginning, the numbers on this site can be

whatever you like them to be but we think we put in a reasonable (if not lower than
what would be likely) set of parameters and as such are puzzled as to how the report

states UP TO 80L per day.

Is there the capacity in the soakage drains (or wherever the waste water goes) to

cope with more than 80L waste water per day per person? And how in fact can

water restrictions (such as short showers) be enforced in a paid accommodation
scenario?

Yours sincerely

Tom and Sharyn Radcliff

99 Gees Road

Cuprona



Doreen Leary

From: Radcliff Family <t.s.radc
Sent: Wednesday, 10 August
To: Switch operatorSubject: Objection to proposed application DA216005
Attachments: Objection proposed application DA216005.docx

Good afternoon,

Please find attached our objection to current proposed application DA216005.

Kind regards
Sharyn and Tom Radcliff



Objection to planning permit DA 216005

10th Of August, 2016

Central Coast Council
PO Box 220
Ulverstone TAS 7315

To the General Manager,

We write to object to planning permit # DA 216005.

This planning permit has been subject to many past objections and continues to present with all of the

same issues as before. Every building on this block, except for the original church, has been placed without
a planning permit.

We understand that retrospective planning should only be for exceptional circumstances. We believe that
the owners of the property have repeatedly shown that they are simply just ignoring the rules. We believe
that fair use of the rules is that all should follow them and that they should not be relaxed!

The large building is already unattractive in our community. The streetscape has been altered and allowing
the laundry and tank to remain put continues to impact on the surrounding environment. In this case there
is more than enough room for these structures to be placed within the property title and for set-backs to be
achieved.

As past visitors to the Church, when it was still being used as a religious facility, we have used the cold, dark toilet
that was there. It was located behind the church and was never where the laundry is now, as proposed by the
applicants. Where the laundry is now used to be just the verge of the road.

We also believe that the tank size being applied for (6.5 metres) is not the actual size of the tank there. It has been
reported to be 8 metres in size. Is this another example of bending the rules?

We hope that you consider the above points when reviewing the application.

Yours Sincerely

Ben and Wendy Radcliff
Radcliff Farming Pty Ltd

716 Camena Rd

West Pine TAS 7316

ClL
VICES



Doreen Leary

From: Wendy Radcliff <radcliff
Sent: Wednesday, 10 August 
To: Switch operatorSubject: Objection to planning permit #DA216005
Attachments: Objection to planning permit DA 216005.docx

Importance: High
To the General Manager
Attached is our objection to planning permit #216005.
Regards
Wendy and Ben Radcliff
Radcliff Farming

1



Greg & Luanne Bennett
319 West Pine Road,
West Pine 7316
10* August 2016

General Manager
Central Coast Council

PO Box 220 CENTRAL COAST COUNCILULVERSTONE 7315 Division ....I .! C
Rec'd 1 1 AUG 2016
File No ....................,_..._.

Dear Ms Ayton, Doo, id m,,,,,Ó,,,,,),, ,,,,, , ,.,,i,,
Re: OBJECTION TO PLANNING PERMIT DA216005.

We would like to bring to your attention our objection to the planning permit for the
property at 468 West Pine Road, West Pine.

What they have achieved by stealth :-

? From church (dwelling) to backpacker accommodation.

? From Storage shed to backpacker accommodation.

? And now increased occupancy.

? There is no evidence for the need for increased occupancy,

? Where is disabled access to building?

? The zone is rural on prime agricultural land and should not be developed further.

? A Relaxation of Setback Standards must not be granted.

Department of Justice Report critical of Central Coast Council regarding handling of this
Site previously,

We need action.

Greg and Luanne Bennett



CENTRAL COAST COUNCIL

Planning Office Central Coast Council. Division ...... ... . .):::..n. . ..:.....i.............

Re Application No. DA6005 Rec'd 1 1 AUG 2016
File No .............................................................

468 West Pine Rd
Doc. Id .........h.....:....!.....i.........?.......................

09/08/2016

Dear Sir/Madam

We wish to dispute the statement below in this current application for

retrospective approval by Pine Berry Retreat.

" The set back of the existing church is approximately 200mm and is entirely

consistent with the proposed set back of the laundry"

According to correspondence we have from Minister Mathew Groom, he used
his discretionary powers to approve the sale of crown land to Mr Cure only to

save the church building. This was to maintain its historic integrity and does
not in any way imply precedence for other structures.

The Department of Justice Report clearly states that the tank should be moved.

To presume also that the laundry can be placed 200mm from the boundary
disregards current set back rules. This would surely set a precedence for all

other building applications.

The Department of Justice report also clearly recommends that this building be

removed to within the building line.

On this basis we wish to object to this proposal.

Michael and Anne Tyler



OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION DA216005

We, Dean and Jacqui Atkinson of 431 Nine Mile Rd West Pine object to the planning permit
DA216005

There can be no possible reason to allow a variation of setback on a rural block of land

where there is ample room to achieve the required setbacks.

The fact that the applicant has already positioned four structures on this block without any
form of prior approval is not a valid reason to approve the application as the applicant

should have had an approved building and planning permit in place before any construction
was started. That is the way in which the council laws work.

The laundry is not located on an existing toilet site. That is a complete lie.

As stated in my previous objections on this property the Applicant and the Central Coast
Council have shown total disregard for the building and planning process as the Department

of Justice report indicated. It is about time that the Central Coast Council force the Applicant
reposition or rebuild all illegal buildings and plumbing works to the appropriate setbacks
and building standards

Regards

Dean and Jacqui Atkinson

ClL
nCES



Doreen Leary

From: Dean Atkinson <deanat >
Sent: Thursday, 11 August 
To: Switch operatorCc: nick.pedley@dpac.tas.gov.au
Subject: Objection to permit 216005
Attachments: OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION DA216006.docx

1



10th August, 2016

To

General Manager

Central Coast Council

admin@centralcoast.tas.gov.au

OBJECTION TO PLANNING PERMIT DA216005

We are writing this letter to object to a development proposal advertised in Saturday, 30th
July Advocate newspaper regarding building alterations to Pine Berry Retreat.

Our concerns for this application to go ahead are as follow;

? The applicants are asking for the laundry and tank to be allowed in areas that are -
according to the planning scheme - supposed to be free of structures and buildings.
The applicants therefore are requesting that the rules be altered for them. All
buildings on this block of land have been placed without planning permits.

? There is more than enough room for these structures to be placed within the
property title and for set backs to be achieved. The tank should be moved, as should
the laundry.

I do hope that our concerns are considered before any decision is made.

Regards

Gary and Debbie Randall
529 Nine Mile Road
West Pine 7316



Doreen Leary

From: debbie and gary <deband
Sent: Thursday, 11 August 
To: Switch operatorCc: peter.gutwein@parliament.tas.gov.au; nick.pedley@dpac.tas.gov.au
Subject: objection to planning permit DA216005
Attachments: DA216005.docx

1



OBJECTION TO:

DA 216005

Proposed by Graeme and Delwyn Cure for
LAUNDRY AND 110,000 LITRE TANK AT 468 WEST PINE ROAD

PROPOSA L: R ESIDENTIA L outbuildings - laundry and water tank involving variations to
standards for the minimum lot size, frontage setbacks and area for stormwater

disposal - Readvertised

CENTRAL COAST COUNCIL

Rec'd

File No

Doc. Id



Annexure 2
ENT!RAL COAST

COUNCl..

LEJC i O 9 3/dci;;k->

PO Box 220
19 King Edward Street
Ulverstone Tasmania 7315
Tel (03) 6429 8900
Fax (03) 6425 1224
admin@centralcoast.tas.gov.au
www.centralcoast.tas.gov.au

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION sections 57 & s8
Application Number DA216005

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant Name PDA Surveyors
PostalAddress . 63 Don Road

DEVONPORT TAS 7310

Phone(B) 64236875 Phone(H) Mobile Fax 6431 6663
OWNER DETAILS

Owner/Authority Name Delwyn Anne Cure, Graeme Charles Cure

Address 450 West Pine Road
PENGUIN TAS 7316

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION DETAILS

Property Address 468 West Pine Road
West Pine 7316

Title Reference 161363/1
Zone(s) Rural Resource [Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 2013]

Note: Council requires a survey plan or certificate of title to clarify the property description

Present Use Residential and Visitor Accommodation
Proposal (intended use) Visitor accommodation (outbuilding - laundry) and water tank

Developent Type Discretionary Permit Area <80m2
Estimated Value of
Development

Building Application No
Refe toocu enat oAttchehced

Existing Floor Area Area: SEE fLArJS m2
New or Additional Floor Area Area: & m2

Land Use Planning & Approvals Act 1993 - Central Coast Council Page 1 of 2



OENITRAL c0ASTCOUNCIL

Application Number: DA216005

. NONúRESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT/USE

Monday/Friday toHours of Operation Saturday to
Sunday toNumber of Car Parking Nu r of Employees

(Existing) sting)Number of Car Parking Number of Employees
(Additional) (Additional)
Type of Machinery Inst lled
Details of Trade Waste and
Method of Disposal

APPLICANT DECLARATION .

YOUR DECLARATION - To be completed by all applicants.

I apply for consent to carry out the development described in this application. I declare that all the
information given is true and correct. I also understand that:

if incomplete, the application may be delayed or rejected.

more information may be requested within 21 days of lodgement.

PUBLIC ACCESS TO DISCRETIONARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS

1, the undersigned understand that during the 14-day public display period, all documentation included with
this planning application will be made available for inspection by the public and upon request and following
payment of a prescribed fee, copies of submitted documentation, with the exception of plans which will be
made available for display only, will be provided to members of the public.

OWNERS NOTIFICATION

I declare that I have notified the owner of the intention to make of this application.
If the land is subject to a mining lease, or is owned by the Crown or Council, the written consent of the Ownei
must be submitted with the application in accordance with s.52 of the Act.
In the course of inspections and investigations relating to this application, it may be necessary for Council
officers to enter upon the land which is subject t.o this application. Accordingly, permission is hereby grantec
for entry for that purpose provided reasonable attempts are made on site to inform any resident or occupant
on the property at that time.

Name(Print): Signed: Date:
Applicant: ' 7/7 /~/_- 15-Jul-16

Land Use Planning & Approvals Act 1993 - Central Coast Council Page 2 of 2



Chg RESULT OF SEARCH
RECORDER OF TITLES

Tasmanian

9 Issued Pursuant to the Land Titles Act 1980 Government
SEARCH OF TORRENS TITLE

VOLUME FOLIO
169899 1
EDITION DATE OF ISSUE

1 05-Jul-2016
SEARCH DATE : 06-Jul-2016
SEARCH TIME : 02.36 PM

JESCRIPTION OF LAND

Parish of STOWPORT Land District of DEVON
Lot 1 on Sealed Plan 169899
Derivation : Part of Lot 6162, 316A-3R-0P Gtd. to James Cowle
and Whole of Lot 1000, 297m2 The Crown
Prior CTs 161363/1 and 169899/1000

3CHEDULE 1

B421468, M217305 & E27662 TRANSFER to GRAEME CHARLES CURE
and DELWYN ANNE CURE Registered 05-Jul-2016 at 12.
01 PM

3CHEDULE 2

M555048 & E27662 Land is limited in depth to 15 metres,
excludes minerals and is subject to reservations
relating to drains sewers and waterways in favour of
the Crown

SP161363 FENCING COVENANT in Schedule of Easements
E27662 FENCING PROVISION in Transfer
M579317 MORTGAGE to B & E LTD Registered 05-Jul-2016 at 12.

02 PM

INREGISTERED DEALINGS AND NOTATIONS

No unregistered dealings or other notations

Page 1 of 1

eoartment of Primarv Industries. Parks. Water and Fnvironment . ., shnuns enn -, ~.



the SCHEDULE OF EASEMENTS
RECORDER OF TITLES =Tasmanian

Issued Pursuant to the Land Titles Act 1980 Government

SCHEDULE OF EASEMENTS Registered Number
NOTE: THE SCHEDULE MUST BE SIGNED BY THE OWNERS

& MORTGAGEES OF THE LAND AFFECTED.
SIGNATURES MUST BE ATTESTED.

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE/S
EASEMENTS AND PROFITS

Each lot on the plan is together with:-
(1) such rights of drainage over the drainage easements shown on the plan (if any) as may be necessary to drain
the stormwater and other surplus water from such lot; and
(2) any easements or profits a prendre described hereunder.
Each lot on the plan is subject to:-
(1) such rights of drainage over the drainage easements shown on the plan (if any) as passing through such lot as
may be necessary to drain the stormwater and other surplus water from any other lot on the plan; and
(2) any easements or profits a prendre described hereunder.
The direction of the flow of water through the drainage easements shown on the plan is indicated by arrows.

No easements or profit a prendre are created to benefit or burden any of the lots shown on the plan.

Signed by /hd% o )being and as c_ Mc c er C )
and pursuant to an Instrument of )
Authorisation dated the 2/ 4vfw )

20/f ' / CJ )in the e ce of: . . .
. ..... , .... . ................................ SignatureS ture of witness

Name of witness (block letters)
NIGEL ANTHONY SOWTER

............................................CP134 MACQUARIE ST, HOBAR TQ 5 noAddress of witness PROPERT/OFFICER

Occupation

CUNCR
SERVACES

(USE ANNEXURE PAGES FOR CONTINUATION)

SUBDIVIDER: 'THE CPs0WAl PLAN SEALED BY:
FOLIO REF: 169899/1000 DATE: ................................
SOLICITOR ........................... .............................& REFERENCE: 48129:lxh REF NO. Council Delegate
NOTE: The Council Delegate must sign the Certificate for the purposes of identification.

search Date: 06 Jul 2016 Search Time: 02:36 PM Volume Number: 169899 Revision Number: 01 Page 1 of 1
Deoartment of Primarv Industries. Parks Water and Fnvirnnmant ------- 2-»- -- ---- ---



the FOLIO PLANRECORDER OF TITLES
Tasmanian

9 Issued Pursuant to the Land Titles Act 1980 Government

OWNER Delwyn Anne Cure & Graeme
Charles Cure and the Crown

FDLIO REFERENCE C.I.161363/1
SEiC_ 73 A : M 5550 48

GRANTEE Part of Lot 6162, 316A-3R-0P,
Gtd. t0 James Cowle.

WHOLE OF LOT 10D0 (ET7mSTRE CROWAl.
CSPí6°jB9°ù

PLAN0F SURVEY
BY SURVEYOR Adrian Wade Eberhardt of

PDA SURVEYORS

6 QUEEN STREET. BURNIE
LOCATiON

LAND DISTRICT OF DEVON
PARISH 0F STOWPORT

SCALE1: 500 LENGTHSINMETRES SURVEY R5R F.

REGISTERED NUMBER

$P169899
APPROVED -5 JUL 2016
EFFEC TIVE FROM . ...................

Rearder of TiHes

MAPSHEET MUNICIPAL 104 LAST UPI No LAST PLAN SP161363 ALL EXISTING SURVEY NUMBERS TO BE
CODE No (4044) No CROSS REFERENCED ON THIS PLAN
LOT 1[S COMPILED FROM ET161363/1 AND THIS SURVEY.

(D33486)

(SP44376) C i
(SP20315)
(SP161363)

7S

C

Q

1
3194m2

(D16455)

(SP161363)

(SP27922)

(160/20D)

(P219839) (126/30D)

LD

Appwon No o boos
Doc. GD ?(SP169590)

(SP169590) (P239951)
SIID59) COUNClL DELEGATE DATE

Search Date: 06 Jul 2016 Search Time: 02:36 PM Volume Number: 169899 Revision Number: 01 Page 1 of 1
Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment www.thelist.tas.gov.au



468 West Pine Road, West Pine

5444600

Evaopaedj-uA8 f COUNCllREGULATORY8ERVICES

Received: 15 JUL 2016

Application fvio: Dro

Doc. ßD: a%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 e)St§7 ( 80 90
DA216005

Copyright ©2015, Central Coast Council
The information shown on this plan has been generated from digital data.
Central Coast Council accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of the data.
Boundary locations should be checked at the State Titles Office.
GDA94 (Zone 55)
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DEVONPORT/BURNIE
A. J. Hudson, B. SURV. (Tas.), M.SSSL (Director)
A.W. Eberhdrdt, 3. GEOM. (Tas.), M.SSSI (Director)
Le JÑCESTOÑ
J.W4 Dent, OAM, B. SURV. (Tas.), M.SSSI. (Director)
D. Marszalek, B. SURV. SP. SC. (Tas.), M.SSSI. (Associate)
HOBART
A.M. Peacock, B. APP. SC. (SURV), M.SSSI. (Director)
C.M. Terry, B. SURV. (Tas.), M.SSSI. (Director)
D. Panton, B.E. M.I.E. AUST., C.P.ENG. (Director)
H. Clement, B. SURV. (Tas.), M.SSSI (Director)
M. Mcoueen, B.E., M.I.E. AUST., C.P.ENG. (Associate)
M.S.G. Denholm, B. GEOM. (Tas.), M.SSSI (Associate)
L.H. Kiety, Ad. Dip. Civil Eng, Cert IV l.T., (Associate)
A. Collins, Ad. Dip. Surv & Map, (Associate)
KINGSTON
A.P. (Lex) McIndoe, B. SURV. (Tas.), M.SSSI. (Director)

15 July 2016

PDA Surveyors
Surveying, Engineering & Planning

63Don Road ABN71217806325Devonport Tasmania, 7310 Email: pda.dpt@pda.com.au
Phone (03) 6423 6875 www.pda.com.au

lan Sansom -Land Use Planning Group Leader
Central Coast Council

19 King Edward Street cULVERSTONE TAS 7310 o e,')
Dear Ian

LAUNDRY AND 110,000 LITRE WATER TANK AT 468 WEST PINE ROAD, WEST PINE

I refer to your letter of 8 July 2016. Following consideration of the matters raised in your letter and
after considering all of the circumstances, a decision has been made to include the water tank with
this application. This is because the laundry and the water tank are reliant on each other in that roof
water from the laundry drains into the tank and clean water for washing in the laundry comes from
the tank. Both developments do and would continue to serve the residential use of the Church and
the Visitor accommodation use of the B&B. On this basis, could you please substitute the following
documentation previously submitted with the documentation submitted herewith:

? Site plan and drainage plan by Brian Yaxley and PDA Surveyors to be substituted with the
site plan and drainage plan marked PDA Surveyors Amendment 3.

? Planning Assessment (undated) with the Planning Assessment dated 15 July 2016.
? Cover letter dated 4 July 2016 with this cover letter.

In response to your letter of 8 July 2016, I have also included:

? As constructed drainage diagrams by Graeme Cure;
? On-site waste water report by SEAM dated 6 November 2015;
? Completed application form;
? Annotated ph0t0graphs Of the devel0pment that is the subject Of this applicati0n.

Accordingly, this application now relates to two developments on 468 West Pine Road, both of
which are existing and unapproved and one of which is to be slightly relocated. The first
development is the existing laundry, which is located partially over the West Pine Road reservation

and is to be relocated (see site plan). It does not currently have planning approval and is considered
and addressed in the planning submission accordingly. The laundry is currently and would continue
to be associated with an existing church, which is used for Residential purposes in accordance with
permit number DEV2009.130. Please note that the church building is hereinafter referred to as the
Church.

The second development is the existing 110,000 litre water tank, which is located adjacent to the
building used and approved for visitor accommodation (see site plan). It does not currently have

OFFICES ALSO AT:

. 6 Queen Street, Burnie, 7320 (03) 6431 4400 ? 127 Bathurst Street, Hobart, 7000 (03) 6234 3217

. 16 Ernu Bay Road, Deloraine, 7304 (03) 6362 2993 ? 6 Freeman Street, Kingston, 7050 (03) 6229 2131

. 3/23 Brisbane Street, Launceston, 7250 (03) 6331 4099 ? 8/16 Main Road, Huonville 7109 (03) 6264 1277



planning approval and is considered and addressed in the planning submission accordingly. Please
note that the visitor accommodation building is hereinafter referred to as the B&B.

If you have any questions regarding this application please contact me on 6423 6875.

Yours sincerely
PDA Surveyors

per:

Tom Reilly



Occ c ao

Photo 1: Laundry to left of photo, residential church building to left of photo.

Comment: In context of the bushes, trees and the existing residential church building, the laundry

has little impact on the streetscape.



Photo 2: Laundry in the centre of the photo behind the Pineberry Retreat sign.

Comment: The large gum trees, fencing and signage have a greater impact on the streetscape

setback character than the laundry. The laundry is considered to have a minimal impact on the
Streetscape in this context,



Photo 3: Existing residential church building shown at the Daveys Road frontage.

Comment: The setback of the existing church building is approximately 200mm and is entirely

consistent with the proposed setback of the laundry. The character of the area is largely determined
by this minimal setback.



Photo 4: Photo showing the 110,000 litre water tank to the left of the B&B.

Comment: The setback of the water tank is greater than the setback Of the Church. The water tank is

within the existing fence lines and in context of the Church setback and the B&B it is considered to
be suitably compatible with the streetscape.



Photo 5: Photo showing the laundry and Church to the right, the B&B centre and the 110,000 litre

water tank to the right.

Comment: The water tank and laundry are not significant features in context of the existing and

approved buildings. It is noted that the water tank is lower than the adjacent buildings and has the
same external materials and finish. It is considered that both the laundry and the water tank are
suitably compatible with existing approved development in terms of appearance, setback and
character.



Water tank is 6.15m in diameter,
approximately 2m high and has a

30m2 footprint. It is and is proposed

to be located 300mm from the
E STING DaVeys Road frontage.

Existing visitor accommodation 11ooool

building used in accordance with
a

current planning permit for Co .

accommodating up to 12 guests. Existing informal
vehicle parking space

LU for the B&B

.. EX1STING

BUILDING

2 vehicle parking ()

. spaces dedicated to

E EXISTING C -

AcCEss

Existing residential building used

in accordance with current XIST NNG

planning permit for residential EXlSTING

purposes. It has a 200mm YED
setback from the Daveys Road
frontage.

200mm
setback

° Laundry has a 15m2
7 footprint.

CENí RAL COAST COUNCLL
DEVELOPh!zNT & REGULATORY sägv!cgg

asceived: 18 JUL 2016

Appücation No: ¼ pf(::,cos
Doc. D

Ao7h(rc - celÒ
PDA Surveyors

amendment 4

REv. AMENDMENT DATE. Ph: [os) s43727ot DATE DRAWWG No.

TITLE Fax:{03) 64370759 MAR 16 PROPOSED ALTERNATIONS & ADDmONS .

LEY 468 WEST PINE ROADc WEST PINE 216059-2 of 9
SITE PLAN u 109A Soutit Road Penguin TAS 7318 SHEET 5 ZE FOR DAW

GRAEME & DELWYN CURE 1 MAY 16
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STORMWATER OVERFLOW TO
NEW SOAKAGE TRENCH

TO COUNClL REQUIREMENT

Existing 4000lt
septic tank

o 5 way K-rain valve

XISTlNG

110000L

DP - -DP ,

ULDINNG

7m arch trench for
existing outdoor sink

Existing 3000lt dual
purpose septic tank

-- EXISTINGLAUNDRY
RELOCATED

Existing hold ng ta
with submersib pump

O
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Use and development at 468 West Pine Road, West Pine

- Plannmg assessment -
15 AJL MM

Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 2013

- 15 July 2016 - a~25o?
Provision Applicable? Compliant? Comment:

7.0 /dentification of the No N/A Section 1.0 contains no applicable standards.

Planning Scheme

2.0 Planning Scheme Purpose No N/A Consideration of section 2.0 is specifically excluded by 8.10.3.

3.0 Planning Scheme Objectives No N/A Consideration of section 3.0 is specifically excluded by 8.10.3.

4.0 Interpretation No N/A Section 4 contains no applicable standards.

5.0 General Exemptions No N/A No general exemptions available.

6.0 Limited Exemptions No N/A No limited exemptions available.

7.0 Planning Scheme Operation No N/A Section 7 contains no applicable standards.

8.7 Application Requirements Yes Yes in accordance with 8.1.2, the application includes:

(a) details of the location of the proposed use or development (see the site plan);

(b) a copy of the certificate of title, title plan and schedule of easements (attached);

(c) a full description of the proposed use or development; and

(d) a description of the manner in which the proposed use or development will operate.



The Laundry is used and to be used for washing and cleaning that is incidental to the

Residential use of the Church. The manner of use is and would be typical of any residential

laundry - i.e. washing clothing and linen.

The water tank provides and would provide the proposed laundry and the existing and

approved B&B and Church with water for consumption, washing and other purposes that

are typical of any residential or visitor accommodation use in the Rural Resource Zone.

9.0 Special Provisions No N/A No special provisions applicable.

26.7.7 Zone Purpose No Yes In accordance with 8.10.2(a), the Council need not consider Zone Purpose Statements as

Statements the use is permitted (see 26.2 below), nevertheless:

26.1.1

The water tank and laundry are incidental to the approved B&B and Church. These

buildings provide and would continue to provide accommodation for rural workers.

Therefore, they are support services for the local rural industry. The use of the water tank

and laundry is incidental to the approved B&B and Church in a way that is typical of any

such infrastructure that would serve residential or visitor accommodation use in the Rural
Resource Zone.

The impact of the laundry and the water tank on the use of the site is and would be minor

and unlikely to impact on consistency of the overall development with the Zone Purpose
Statements. Regardless of these minor impacts, it is considered that they are and would be

outweighed by the potential benefit to agricultural productivity in the area of suitably

serviced accommodation for rural industry workers.

On this basis it is considered that the proposal is consistent with the Zone Purpose
Statements.

26.7.2 Local Area Objectives No Yes In accordance with 8.10.2(b), the Council need not consider Zone Purpose Statements as

the use is permitted (see 26.2 below), nevertheless:

The land has already been converted to a non-agricultural use. The adjacent land to the

north is also converted to a non-agricultural (residential) use. Given these circumstances

and the proximity of dwellings to the site it is hard to imagine that the laundry and the

water tank would cause any significant loss of agricultural land or cause undue conflict,

constraint, or interfere with the practice of primary industry.

26.7.3 Desired Future No Yes In accordance with 8.10.2(b), the Council need not consider Zone Purpose Statements as

Character Statements the use is permitted (see 26.2 below), nevertheless:



In accordance with 26.1.3, it is expected that the Rural Resource Zone is characterised by:

? "service and support buildings and work areas of substantial size, utilitarian

character, and visual prominence that are sited and managed with priority for

operational efficiency" (26.1.3(a)(iv)), and;

? "interspersed ... small-scale residential settlement nodes" (26.1.3(b)(i)).

The water tank and laundry are incidental to the approved B&B and Church, which are

support services for the local rural industry. In accordance with the above it is of utilitarian

character and visually prominent to a minor extent. They are also located within a small-

scale residential node.

In accordance with 26.1.3, it is also expected that use and development would:

? "minimise disturbance to scenic attributes" (26.1.3(c)(iii)), and;

? "minimise disturbance to rural residential and visitor amenity" (26.1.3(c)(iv)).

The laundry is 3.48m 3.98m and built in a rusty corrugated iron rural shed vernacular

style. It is also minimal in size and so it blends with the rural environment without much
impact on the character of the area at all.

The water tank is adjacent to the existing B&B buildings. Although it is close to the

boundary and prominent from the street it is not uncommon for buildings throughout the

Rural Resource Zone to be located in such a manner (dairies, sheds etc.). The cluster of

buildings are and would be a rural shed like style which is seen throughout the district and

on this basis, the character of the area is unlikely to be changed significantly by the water
tank.

26.2 Use Table Yes Yes The laundry and the water tank are integral and subservient to the Church, which is used

for Residential purposes in accordance with permit number DEV2009.130 for medium to

long term rental accommodation. Although not required by the permit, tenants are often

permanent employees on farms in the local area. In accordance with the permit and the
definition of Residential at Table 8.2, it is and is proposed to be used as shared living

accommodation. As the laundry and the water tank are not creating a new residential use,
they have permitted use status according to the Table.

The laundry and the water tank are also integral and subservient to the B&B, which is

currently used and approved to provide short to medium term accommodation for up to 12

rural workers. Most of these workers are interstate or international visitors. In accordance



with the definition of Visitor accommodation at Table 8.2, the B&B provides short to

medium term accommodation for people away from their normal place of residence.

On this basis, it is considered that the applicable use status is Permitted.

26.3.7 Requirement for No N/A No discretionary non-residential use proposed. The B&B is approved visitor

discretionary non-residential use accommodation for 12 guests and on this basis it is an approved and permitted use.

to locate on rural resource land

26.3.2 Required residential use No N/A The Church has a current permit (Council permit number DEV2009.130) for stand-alone

Residential use, therefore see 26.3.3 below.

26.3.3 Residential use Yes Yes In accordance with Al(f), the laundry (15m2) and the water tank (30m2) are outbuildings

with a floor area of not more than 100m2 appurtenant to an existing lawful and
structurally sound residential building.

26.4.1 Suitability of a site or Yes Yes P ]

lot on a plan of subdivision for The lot is 3194m2. In accordance with the Performance Criteria, the lot is of a suitable size

use or development i and configuration to support the proposed use and development. The existence of

approved buildings and on-site services to support those buildings demonstrates this point
to a large extent. The access is suitable.

On this basis, the lot would be of sufficient area for the intended use and development and

therefore would comply with the Performance Criteria.

A2

In accordance with the Acceptable Solution the existing adcess to Daveys Road is across a

frontage over which no other lot would have right or way. The width of this frontage is

83m.

It is understood that the Road Authority is satisfied that the access arrangement is suitable

for this use and development and that a Statement of Compliance would issue in relation to

the access.

A3

The existing 110,000 litre water supply is considered to provide an adequate level of

reliability, quality, and quantity to service the Church, laundry and B&B.



A4

It is understood that there is an existing onsite waste water system that is in accordance

with the Special Plumbing Permit issued 24 November 2015. Further information

regarding compliance with AS1547:2000 is contained in the SEAM report. On this basis, it
is considered that the system is suitable for the use and therefore the site is suitable for the

system.

A5

Stormwater from the laundry is currently piped into the existing 110,000 litre water tank.

26.4.2 Location and Y es Yes P ]

configuration of development The proposed new structures and their setbacks are as follows:

? 110,000lt water tank: 300mm from Daveys Road frontage, 28m from West Pine
Road frontage, 20m from side boundary.

? Relocated laundry: 200mm from the Daveys Road frontage, 14m from West Pine
Road frontage, 50m from side boundary.

? Stormwater overflow soakage trench for the tank: 1500mm from frontage, 27m
from side boundary.

In accordance with 26.4.2 Pl(b)(iii), the constraints that are causative factor in non-

compliance with the Acceptable Solutions is the need for the laundry to be clear of the

existing septic tank and drainage arrangements yet close enough to the Church to be -

convenient for use.

In accordance with 26.4.2 P1(b)(ii) and (iii), the constraints that are causative factor in non-

compliance with the Acceptable Solutions is the need for water tank to be adjacent to the
B&B but also at the lowest available location to enable drainage of roof water from the

Church and laundry into the tank;

The existing approved Church and B&B on the site are the major factors in determining the

prevailing setback within the streetscape. The Church is located approximately 200mm
from the Davey's Road frontage, which establishes a minimal setback streetscape

character. Please see enclosed photos.

The laundry is located where a toilet used to be located for many years. The building is

small, measuring 3.48m x 3.98m and it is constructed in a rusty corrugated iron rural shed

vernacular style. It is located within the existing fencing and it blends with the rural



environment without much impact on the character of the area at all. Please see enclosed
photos.

The 110,000lt water tank is and would be located 300mm from the boundary. It is clearly

seen from the road. However, as stated above it is not uncommon for buildings throughout
the Rural Resource Zone to be located in such a manner (dairies, sheds etc.). The water

tank is the same colour and material as the existing B&B, which is a rural shed style that is

commonly seen throughout the district. The tank is much smaller in scale (height, width)

when measured against the B&B and it is located within the existing property fencing. On
this basis, it is considered that the setback of the tank is reasonably compatible with the

existing buildings and also compatible with setbacks in the streetscape.

The stormwater overflow soakage trench would exist below ground and would not be seen

in the streetscape. On this basis, it is considered that the trench would have no impact on
the setback character of the streetscape.

Considering all these factors, it is considered that there is compliance with the Performance

Criteria.

26.4.3 Location of development Yes Yes P1

for sensitive uses The location of the existing and approved residentiai use in the Church would not change in

relation to the surrounding agricultural land. The proposed location of the laundry and the

location of the water tank would have no significant impact on the sensitivities of this

existing and approved residential use.

The location of the existing B&B would not change in relation to the surrounding agricultural

land. The relocation of the laundry and the location of the water tank would have no

impact on this.

26.4.4 Subdivision No N/A No subdivision is proposed as part of this development.

26.4.5 Buildings for Controlled No N/A No buildings are proposed for controlled environment agriculture.

Environment Agriculture

E7 Bushfire-prone Areas Code No N/A The proposed use is not vulnerable or sensitive as defined and no subdivision is proposed

as part of this application. Therefore, the Bushfire-prone Areas Code does not apply.

E2 Airport /mpact Management No N/A No overlay within the Planning Scheme. Therefore, the Code does not apply.
Code



E3 Clearing and Conversion of No N/A The site is almost entirely covered by grass and so no clearance of native vegetation is

Vegetation Code required. In any event, in accordance with E3.4.1, the development is exempt from the

requirements of the code because the land has previously been cleared of native

vegetation.

E4 Change in Ground Level Yes Yes There would be a minor change in the level of the ground as a result of the proposed used

Code and development.

In the case of the laundry, which is proposed to be 200mm from the boundary, the

excavation would be for footings, which would be no greater than 500mm deep and

would be appropriately retained by the footing itself. On this basis, the excavations for
the laundry are exempt from the Code in accordance with E4.4.1(b)(ii).

In relation to E4.6.1(e)-(h), please note:

? No ground waters are likely to be intersected in the excavation;

? The area of influence for the excavation is entirely on 468 West Pine Road, and;
? Sediments that would be released prior to backfilling would be contained within

the excavation.

The water tank is excavated approximately 800mm below ground level and it is located

approximately 300mm from the boundary. The excavation is supported by the tank itself.
In accordance with E4.6.1 A1(b)(i), the excavation is required to provide a construction site

for the tank itself. In accordance with E4.6.1 Al(c)&(d), the excavation is appropriately

retained so as to have no significant impact on surface stormwater flows or the stability of

existing buildings. In relation to E4.6.1(e)-(h), please note:

? No ground waters were intersected in the excavation;

? The area of influence for the excavation is entirely on 468 West Pine Road, and;
? Sediments are unlikely to be released as the exposed soils have already been

covered by the tank and the potential sediments thereby contained.

Excavations for the soakage trench for the overflow from the water tank would be 1.5m

from the boundary and would be approximately 600m deep. The excavation would be

supported by the back fill of 20mm bluemetal stone and self-supporting arches which

would provide the system of drainage control. In accordance with E4.6.1 A1(b)(i), the

excavation is required to provide a construction site for the tank overflow. In accordance

with E4.6.1 A1(c)&(d), the excavation would be appropriately retained so as to have no

significant impact on surface stormwater flows or the stability of existing buildings. In

relation to E4.6.1(e)-(h), please note:



? No ground waters are likely to be intersected in the excavation;

? The area of influence would be counteracted by the backfill and therefore would

be unlikely to extend outside the boundary of 468 West Pine Road, and;

Sediments that would be released prior to backfilling would be contained within the

excavation.

E5 Local Heritage Code No N/A No local heritage sites within the Central Coast municipality are identified in the Code.

Therefore, the Code does not apply.

E6 Hazard Management Code No N/A The site is not affected by flooding, contamination or coastal risks or landslide and is not

within any Planning Scheme mapping that would trigger the operation of the Code.
Therefore, in accordance with E6.2.1, the Code does not apply.

E7 Sign Code No N/A No signage is proposed as part of this application.

E8 Telecommunication Code No N/A The proposal does not involve new telecommunications infrastructure. Therefore, in

accordance with E8.2.1, the Code does not apply.

E9 Traffic Generating Use and Yes Yes The Code applies to all use and development. However, the water tank and laundry do

Parking Code not result in an increase in the vehicle parking requirements and have no impact on the

existing parking arrangements. Therefore, in accordance with E9.l(d), as there would be

no difference in the requirements between the existing and changed uses, no further

parking submission is required.

Nevertheless, on-site loading and unloading for small rigid trucks and buses and passenger

pick up and set down takes place on the existing concrete area between the B&B and the
Church in a suitable manner.

The site has an existing and approved access to service the B&B and the Church. On this
basis, it is understood that the access is suitable for the intended purpose.

E70 Water and Waterways Yes Yes The site is not within 30m (horizontally) of any wetland, waterway or shoreline. Ground
Code water exists approximately 30m below the ground level in many locations in the area and

it is possible that it exists under this site. The only development with any potential to

impact on ground water is the on-site waste water system. This potential has been

considered and addressed in the report by SEAM dated 6 November 2015. The existing
waste water system has been installed in accordance with the applicable standards and is

approved by a Special Plumbing Permit issued 24 November 2015.
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SITE AND SOIL EVALUATION SUMMARY

Name: Graeme & Delwyn Cure
Site Address: 468 West Pine Road, West Pine 7316 S
Postal Address: 450 West Pine Road, West Pine 7316

Site and Soil Assessment
Soil Category: Category 4 soils (Clay Loam)

Soil Permeability: 0.25 m/day a 7LTAR: 17 L/m2/day
Slope/Aspect: The disposal area falls to the South West with a slope of approx

2 degrees.

Wastewater System Design
This report is to calculate and redesign wastewater disposal system that will

effectively dispose of the wastewater from the existing renovated (converted old
church) and the 6 room Bed and Breakfast "converted shed".

The total wastewater loading is based on Appendix 4.2D of the AS/NZS 1547:2000*
(Note the latest AS/NZS 1547:2012 does NOT have Appendix 4.2D hence the older

standard being used as a loading guide). All other information is based on AS/NZS
1547:2012

? Converted Church (Bed & Breakfast): 6 persons (maximum) generating up to
80L* per person per day (Full water saving devices, tank water supply)

? Accommodation for seasonal fruit pickers: 20 persons (maximum) generating
up to 80L* per person per day (Full water saving devices, tank water supply)

Therefore the total wastewater loading is based on:

? Church 6 x 80L* = 480L per day
? Accommodation: 20 x 80L* = 1600L per day

A total projected wastewater loading of 2,080L per day can be expected

Proposed Wastewater System Design
The wastewater from the church is to be collected in the existing 3000L dual purpose
septic tank. The wastewater from the converted shed is to be collected in a
(minimum) 4000L dual purpose septic tank.

The wastewater from both septic tanks will then gravity feed into the existing holding
tank with the wastewater being pumped via a 5-way K-Rain valve into the existing
five absorption beds.

* The wastewater loadings are based on fully serviced campground BUT with full water saving devices installed
throughout. It is likely that that usage per person per day will be under 80L.

ssE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003



Disposal Area

Proposed absorption beds.
Due to the narrow area available between the boundary and the Telstra line that runs
through the site five absorption beds will be required with a total length of 78m x
1.3m.

Absorption beds should allow for a 1m+ setback from both the side boundary to the

west (not the fence line) and the Telstra line to the east. All trenches should be a
minimum distance of 2m from any downslope boundary and structures (building,
fences etc.)

See detailed site plan on page 10 for proposed layout

SEE FULL REPORT FOR FURTHER DETAILS

*Water saving features includes a minimum of dual flush toilets, shower flow restrictors, aerator faucets (taps) and
water conserving automatic washing machines.

SSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003



5 EdA
SITE AND SOIL EVALUATION

BACKGROUND

Site and Soil Evaluation Reports must be submitted with all applications for on-site wastewater
management systems. Suitably qualified persons such as - soil scientists, engineering geologists,
engineers, environmental health officers or other persons must complete evaluation reports. Designers
of the on-site wastewater systems are to use their professional judgement to determine if issues outlined
in the Report are relevant or if additional information is required. Also designers are to consider
applicable legislation, Codes and Standards in relation to the design of the system.

For further information on site evaluation please consult AS/NZS 1547 - 2000 on-site domestic
wastewater management.
This report includes the necessary information for a SSE report.

REPORT

Municipality Central Coast Council
Location 468 West Pine Road - West Pine
Lot Area 5197m2 (after boundary adjustment)

Owner Graham Cure
Site Plan . see attached
Date of inspection 20/01/10, 19/02/14 & 22/01/15
Date of this Report 6*November 2015
Water Supply Tank Water (Loading 2080L per day)

SITE INFORMATION
Topography and Drainage
The house site is located on very flat land with slopes of approximately 2 degrees, the
drainage is good, and the site has a South Westerly aspect.

Vegetation
The site is predominantly covered with grass.

Land Use
Rural residential

Geology
Tertiary Basalt - Geological Atlas 1:50,000 series - Devonport

SSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003



5 EdM
Climate
Climate data for the site has been taken from the Australian Bureau of Meteorology
web site. Mean monthly rainfall, and mean daily maximum temperature for each
month has been taken directly from the Penguin (Ironcliff Rd) weather station data.
To allow for wetter than average weather, the adopted rainfall for each month has an

additional 10% added to the mean.

A summary of this climate information, as well as monthly retained rain, evapo-
transpiration, and evapotranspiration less the retained rain is in the Trench 3TM

assessment report. Trench 3TM uses this data when calculating the monthly water
balance for the site, which helps determine the system sizing.

Soils

Test Hole 1 (Cutting):
0 - 1100mm+ Clay Loam (Cat 4)

Test Hole 2:
0 - 1020mm Clay Loam (Cat 4)

? AS 1547 Soil Category 4 to be used for disposal
? Emerson Test No. 7
? Soil permeability - Estimated permeability is 0.25m/day.
? LTAR = 17L / m2 /day

Groundwater
Groundwater not encountered to a depth of 1.lm

Site Stability
Not assessed, no problems likely.

sSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003 4



S E
Site Capability Issues for On-site Wastewater Management

Sustainable Environmental Assessment & Management (SEAM]
Land suitability and system sizing for on-site wastewater management

Trench 3.0 (Australian Inøtitute of Environmental Henith)

Site Capability Report
Site & Soil Evaluation and Wastewater design

Assessment for Graeme & Delwyn Cure Assess. Date 06-Feb-15
450 West Pine Road - West Pine 7316 Ref. No. 1003

Assessed site(s) 450 & 468 West Pine Road - West Pine 7316 Site(s) inspected ) -19/02/14 - 22/01/15

Local authority Central Coast Council Assessed by J. Wood
TMsavgolt agrimamesscliigarenlingt 12 pmystnicapaBlitj af He aESe&EedS11e(6)¾ a|o!pt WBGlewger.. Eh1tegnertalanillDag amsystem
ciengn maes are npomme esparaelf- The ¼%Ti" caken flaga ra::03rs sin m m {A) or æry nlyi {AA) see 11miliEles VM2 pmittany TES®a
gesta ememraitn n elle rxqptainly or br sys%m clasejn(sy Stam spaces h lingle clan naue rdt teen entered $93 TRENCHL

Alert Factor Units ValeeExpected design area sq m 5,197
Density of disposal systems Isq km 5

Slope angle degrees 2
Slope form Straight simple
Surface drainage Mod. good
Flood potential Site floods l in 75-100 yrs

Heavy rain events infrequent
A. Aspect (Southem hemi.) Faces SE or SV

Frequency of strong winds infrequent
Vastewater volume Liday 2.080
SAR of septic tank ef fluent 2.0

SAR of sullage 2.5
Soilthickness m 1.1
Depth to bedrock m 2.0
Surface rock outcrop x 0
Cobbles in soil % 3
Soil pH 7.0Soil bulk density gm/cub. cm 1.5

Confid Limitation
level Trench Amendedi Remarks

V.high Verylow

Mod. Verglow
V.high Verylow

V.high Low

High Low
Mod. Low
Mod. Moderate
V.high High

High Moderate
Mod. Very high Moderate j Other factors lessen impact!

Mod. Low Nochange!
Mod. Moderate Nochangei
High Very low Moderate!
Mod. Low Nochangei
V.high Verglow

V. high Very low

Guess Very low | Other factors lessen impact!
Guess Low

Soil dispersion Emerson No. 7 High Very low
Adoptedpermeability mlday 0.25 |High |Verglow
LongTermAccept.Rate Ltdaylsqm 17 iMod. ¡Verglow Moderate! Other factorsincreaseimpacti

su air h ap 1r pirlp gerde sippes in the area the dispcsa16elal shculdiereosise platity

SSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003 5



S EÒ
Environmental Sensitivity Issues for On-site Wastewater Management

Sustainable Environmental Assessment & Management (SEAM)
Land suitability and system sizing for on-site wastewater management

Trench 3.0 (Australian Institute of Environmental Health]

Environmental Sensitivity Report
Site & Soil Evaluation and Wastewater design

Assessment for Graeme & Delwyn Cure Assess. Date 06-Feb-15
450 West Pine Road - West Pine 7316 Ref. No. 1003

Assessed site(s) 450 & 468 West Pine Road - West Pine 7316 Site(s) inspected ) -19/02/14 - 22/01/15

Local authority Central Coast Council Assessed by J. Wood
TMii TEpGt SUMMil!9BBil tißil miMPg D 5he emAralmertalgtlBilWily Cfthe assessed 5Be{a)ln relBllTI to 4p11126 WaialMB0ar.. P!!µl=!ß cqpMity
amd apti!!m deliilyl flBErdBE ille re$31182 Separalilly.. Tt1B ¼lBli cdklWm flag5 k=lOIS WRH1 Mijß {A) Gr tility Ml;$ {AA) MBil¥tm5 WlMI:01 prd$5&f
aanplse spe3131 ortelli!raDri ¾ gan ay.g!ÇMilliff or br efli9am dE¢l|P(SL Blir1C Epiries bill=ißE dilla Eme N2 til!B4 e1Ered |113 TM51Mil

Alert Factor Units ValueA Cation exchange capacity mmol/100g 35
A Phos. adsorp. capacity kg/cub m 0.5

Annualrainfallexcess mm 355
Min. depth to water table m 2
Annual nutrient load kg 23.2
G'water environ. value Agrio sensit/dom irrig

Min.separationdist.required m 6
Risk to adjacent bores Very low
Surf. water env. value Agrio sensit/dom drink

Dist. to nearest surface water m 550
Dist. to nearest other feature m 30
Risk of slope instability Very low
Distance to landslip m 300

Confidi Limitation
Iewel i Trench Amended Remarks

Mod. !High Nochange
Mod. |High
High |Moderate
High |Low
Guess !Very high Moderate Other factors lessen impact
High |Moderate
High !Verylow Low Otherfactorsincreaseirnpact
Mod. |Verylow
High |Moderate
High |Very low

High ¡Moderate
High i Very low
High }Verylow

Comrumis
Casion exchimrge capatütyard if%:2s aifsorption c?pimityare tam iitems of ete. but have ben a&Bressed ire the desii;p

Plate 1 - Photo of 468 West Pine Road
(existing building and absorption trenches in fore ground)

SSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003



SEale
Risk to adjacent bores.

The risk to adjacent bores (as stated in the Trench 3TM modelling Environmental
Sensitivity Report (page 5 of this Site and Soil Evaluation) is very low. This is due to
the very gentle slopes surrounding the disposal area (1-2 degrees) plus the nearest
bore also being over 200m away. The standing water level of the nearest bore is 7.6m
(as seen in the screenshot below). Therefore there is also 7m of soil between the base
of the trench and any ground water.

The risk of contamination relation to bore water quality is therefore considered very
low.
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D1WS li%: 9 2 . 2
SWE. lëst

LaM5WI
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Assessment Report from Trench 3TM modelling program

Sustainable Environmental Assessment & Management (SEAM]
Land suitability and system sizing for on-site wastewater management

Trench 3.0 (Australian Institute of Environmental Health)

Assessment Reoort
Site & SoH Evaluation aim Wastewater cesion

Assessment for Graeme & Delwyn Cure Assess. Date 06-Feb-15
450 West Pine Road - West Pine 7316 Ref. No. 1003

Assessed site(s) 450 & 466 West Pine Road - West Pine 7316 Site(s) inspected ) -19/02/14 - 22/01/15

Looal authority Central Coast Council Assessed by J.Wood

:-:M: e:. rs :1 ':' è E:5.Y |EE = i . 3 i Jioi ñ:Gi |E! W FEX: : T=F.U?

Vastewater Characteristics
Vastewater volume (L/day} used for this assessment = 2,080 (using the 'No. of bedrooms in a dwelling' method)

Septic tank wastewater volume (Ltday)= 690
Sullage volume (Ltdag}= 1,390

Total nitr ogen (kglyear) generated by wastewater = 14.9
Total phosphorus (kglyear) generated by wastewater = 8.3
Climatic assumptions For site (Evapotranspiration estimated using mean max. daily temperatures]

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug sep Oct Nov Dec
Mannrainfall(mm) 57 43 55

Adoptedrainfall[R,mm1 63 47 60
Retnined rain (Rr, mm1 57 42 54

Max. daily temp. Ideg. C) 21 21 20
Evapotrans [ET, mm) __.78____.6,5___62___

Evapotr.lessrnin (mml_.21___23_____8

81 106 112 134 128 105 83 74 7388 117 123 147 141 116 38 81 8080 105 111 132 127 104 88 73 7218 15 13 13 13 14 16 18 13
. 53,_,..___...._§.3..____._._.._§.T.._.._._.k§....._...48.........._.5.0.._...______§0_____....§5._.._.__._D.,..._,
-27 -62 -64 -84 -TS -54 -23 -8 -1Annual evapotranspiration less retained rain (mml= -355

Soil characterisitics
Texture = Clay Loam Category = 4 Thick. (m) = 1.1

A,doptedpermeability(m/day)= 0.25 AdoptedLTAR(Lesqmiday)= 17 Mindepth(m)towater= 2
Proposed disposai and treatment methods

Proportion of wastewater to be retained on site:
The preferred method of on-site primary treatment:

The preferred method of on-site secondary treatment:
The preferred type of in-ground secondary treatment:

The preferred type of above-ground secondary treatment:
Site modifications or specific designs:

All wastewater will be disposed of on the site
in dual purpose septic tank(s)
A combination of in- and above-ground methods
Evapotranspiration bed(s)
None
Notneeded

Suggested dimensions for on-site secondarg treatment system
Totallength(m}= 78

Vidth (m] = 1.3
Depth(m]= 0.6

Total disposal area (sq m] required = 870
comprising a Primary Area (sq m) of: 435

and a Secondary (backup} Area (sq m) of: 435
Suffioient area is available on site

SSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003
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RECOMMENDED SYSTEM DESIGN(S)

Proposed Wastewater System Design
The wastewater from the church is to be collected in the existing 3000L dual purpose

septic tank. The wastewater from the converted shed is to be collected in a
(minimum) 4000L dual purpose septic tank.

The wastewater from both septic tanks will then gravity feed into the existing holding
tank with the wastewater being pumped via a 5-way K-Rain valve into the existing
five absorption beds.

Disposal Area

Proposed absorpdonbeds.
Due to the narrow area available between the boundary and the Telstra line that runs
through the site five absorption beds will be required with a total length of 78m x
1.3m.

Absorption beds should allow for a Im+ setback from both the side boundary to the

west (not the fence line) and the Telstra line to the east. All trenches should be a
minimum distance of 2m from any downslope boundary and structures (building,
fences etc.)

Specifications:

? Wastewater from the church to be collected and treated in the existing 3000L
dual purpose septic tank

? Wastewater from the accommodation (converted shed) to be treated in a new
(minimum) 4000L dual purpose septic tank

? An outlet filter is to be fitted each of the septic tanks
? Wastewater from both septic tanks to gravity feed into the existing holding

tank with submersible pump.
? Absorption beds to be separated by a 5 way K-Rain valve
? 350mm trench arch to be used
? The base of the beds are to be level
? The beds are to be excavated parallel to the contours of the land
? Avoid compaction and smearing of the base and walls of the beds
? A surface water cut off drain is to be installed above the trenches
? Disposal area to be kept free of vehicular access
? Disposal area to be kept free of animals
? 1000L holding tank with submersible pump to be fitted with an audible and

visual alarm that is hard wired back to the house
? A 1000L holding tank & submersible pump will be required to pressure dose

the beds

S sE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003
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Notes:

? If the soil varies significantly than that illustrated in this report please contact
the designer irnmediately

? If bedrock is encountered during the excavation of the beds the designer is to
be contacted irnrnediately

? If ground water is encountered during the excavation of the beds the designer
is to be contacted immediately

AS/NZS 1547:2000

SETFLEMENT ALLOWANC Cut oif dra n
(above trench)

50 M

600mm

e c om - no eve e
AGGRfGATE

- 1300mm

Self-Supporting Arch Trench
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NOTES
All plumbing work to be carried out by a licensed plumber
Absorption tren chen / beds to follow contours of land
All work to be in accordance with the Plumbing Code 2014, Plumbing Regs. 2008
& AS 3500
The responsibility for the installation rests with the owner and their agent
An as constructed drawing of system to be provided on completion.
There are many factors affecting the successful operation of an on-site wastewater

system and it is likely that at some time in the future additional work may be
reauired to maintain the system ouerational and nuisance free.

Site Plan

Bed 1: 17.5m x 1.5m.

Bed 2: 17m x 1.5m

Bed 3: 15 x 1.5

Bed 4: 16m x 1.5

Bed 5: 15m x 1.5m

Cut off drain

Bed 5 Gentle 1-2 degree slope

Bed 4 in 2m 68.5mBed 3

Bed 2

Bed 1 in lm from Telstra line
5 way K-rain valve

From side
boundary

V "Fruit T stra cable
pickerS Outdoor
accom sink

S 7march

R , trellCh
O 1 x new 4000L dual purpose septic tankfor accommodation

d f( 1 x existing 3000L dual purpose septic tank forcottage (old church) and laundry

Om 25m
Existing holding tank with. Scale Bar (Approx only)
submersible pump

LAUNDRY

SSE - 468 West Pine Road # 1003
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I/We authorise the Central Coast Council to make copies of the report for internal office use. Attached
with the report or included with the application are original copies of all required certifications from
suitably qualified persons.

The design of this on-site wastewater system is suitable for the property referred to in this report and
the application.

DESIGNER

PREPARED BY: James Wood

NAME OF ORGANISATION:
Sustainable Environmental Assessment and Management (SEAM)

ADDRESS:
55 Best Street, Devonport 7310
160 New Town Rd, NEW TOWN
PO Box 2064, Lower Sandy Bay TASMANIA 7005

CONTACT DETAILS:
Ph: (03) 6228 1600
Fax: (03) 6228 1700
Mob: 0419 330 686

SIGNED: A .

DATE: 6th November 2015
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